## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO



DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

ELAINE M. O'NEIL Deputy City Attorney

Direct Dial:

(415) 554-3881

Email:

elaine.o'neil@sfgov.org

April 10, 2014

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Re: Resolution Approving a Tolling and Standstill Agreement to Toll the Statute of Limitations and Forbear the City and Other Parties that are Potentially Responsible for Environmental Contamination at Yosemite Slough from Taking Action with Respect to Claims Related to Costs or Expenses Arising from the Yosemite Slough Superfund Site.

## Dear Clerk of the Board:

Our office requests introduction of a resolution approving execution of a tolling and standstill agreement related to a proposed mediation of environmental claims arising out of the Yosemite Slough Superfund Site. Enclosed with this letter are the following documents:

- 1. Original redline resolution, plus two double-sided copies;
- 2. A list, referenced in the resolution, of the potential parties to the tolling and standstill agreement, entitled "Yosemite Slough Superfund Site, List of Potentially Responsible Parties, Provided by United States Environmental Protection Agency on 4/10/14;"
- 3. A March 14, 2014 letter to the Office of the City Attorney from Convening Neutral David C. Batson inviting the City to participate in an ADR Allocation for All EPA-Identified Potentially Responsible Parties at the Yosemite Slough Site; and
- 4. The proposed Yosemite Slough Superfund Site Mediation Agreement, also referenced in the resolution.

Please contact me at 554-3881 if you have any questions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

Elaine M. O'Nei

Deputy City Attorney

cc: Jon Givner, Esq.